

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 239 of 2026

Naorem Debananda Singh

Vrs.

Union of India & 9 Ors

...Petitioner/s

...Respondent/s

-B E F O R E-

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

24.04.2026

Mr. Karnajit, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the petitioner, Mr. S. Kaminikumar, learned CGC appeared on behalf of the respondent nos. 1, 3 & 4, and Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA appeared on behalf of the respondent nos. 5 to 10.

It has been submitted by Mr. S. Kaminikumar, learned CGC that there is no element of amicable settlement of the dispute between the parties through Lok Adalat and as such, the learned counsel submitted that the matter needs to be heard on merit.

In view of the submission made above, let this case be listed again on 27.07.2026 for hearing on merit.

JUDGE

Lucy